26,900,946,900 (Twenty-six thousand nine hundred million nine hundred forty-six thousand and
nine hundred Baht) to Baht 23,986,146,970 (Twenty-three thousand nine hundred eighty-six
million one hundred forty-six thousand nine hundred and seventy Baht) by removing the
registered shares which have not yet been issued, i.e. 291,479,993 (Two hundred ninety-one
million four hundred seventy-nine thousand nine hundred and ninety-three) ordinary shares with
a par value of Baht 10 (Ten Baht) each;

and approval be given to the amendment of Clause 4 of the Bank’s
Memorandum of Association with respect to the registered capital so as to conform to the
reduction of the registered capital, by repealing the existing content and replacing it with the

[...]

Baht 23,986,146,970  (Twenty-three thousand nine hundred eighty-six million one hundred
forty-six thousand nine hundred and seventy Baht) to Baht 30,486,146,970 (Thirty thousand four
hundred eighty-six million one hundred forty-six thousand nine hundred and seventy Baht)

through an issuance of 650,000,000 (Six hundred and fifty million) new ordinary shares with a
par value of Baht 10 (Ten Baht) each;

and approval be given to the amendment of Clause 4. of the Memorandum
of Association with respect to the registered capital so as to conform to the increase of the
registered capital, by repealing the existing content and replacing it with the following: